

IMPORTANT NOTICE

In accessing the attached base prospectus supplement (the "Supplement") you agree to be bound by the following terms and conditions.

The information contained in the Supplement may be addressed to and/or targeted at persons who are residents of particular countries only as specified in the Base Prospectus (as defined in the Supplement) and is not intended for use, and should not be relied upon, by any person outside those countries. **Prior to relying on the information contained in the Supplement, you must ascertain from the Base Prospectus whether or not you are an intended addressee of, and eligible to view, the information contained therein.**

The Supplement and the Base Prospectus do not constitute, and may not be used in connection with, an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration, exemption from registration or qualification under the securities law of any such jurisdiction.

The securities described in the Supplement and the Base Prospectus have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "**Securities Act**"), or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States and may include notes in bearer form that are subject to U.S. tax law requirements. Subject to certain exceptions, such securities may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States or to, or for the account or benefit of, U.S. persons (as defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act ("**Regulation S**")). The securities described in the Supplement and the Base Prospectus will only be offered in offshore transactions to non-U.S. persons in reliance upon Regulation S.

For a more complete description of restrictions on offers and sales of the securities described in the Supplement and the Base Prospectus, see pages iii to viii and the section "*Subscription and Sale*" in the Base Prospectus.

VIKTIG INFORMATION

När du tar del av detta tillägg till grundprospekt ("Tilläggsprospektet") godtar du att bli bunden av följande villkor.

Informationen i detta Tilläggsprospekt kan vara adresserad till och/eller riktad till personer som bor i särskilda länder som endast anges i Grundprospektet (såsom definierat i Tilläggsprospektet) och är inte avsedd för användning och ska inte förlitas på av någon person utanför de länderna. **Innan du förlitar dig på innehållet i detta Tilläggsprospekt måste du säkerställa genom Grundprospektet att du är en avsedd adressat av, och behörig att ta del av, informationen däri.**

Tilläggsprospektet och Grundprospektet utgör inte, och får inte användas i samband med, ett erbjudande att sälja eller en inbjudan att köpa värdepapper i USA eller i någon annan jurisdiktion i vilken ett sådant erbjudande, inbjudan eller försäljning skulle vara olagligt utan registrering, ett undantag från registrering eller kvalificering enligt annan bestämmelse under värdepapperslagarna i en sådan jurisdiktion.

De värdepapper som beskrivs i Tilläggsprospektet och i Grundprospektet har inte, och kommer inte, att registreras i enlighet med U.S. Securities Act of 1933, såsom den har ändrats ("**Securities Act**"), eller vid någon regulatorisk myndighet för värdepapper i någon stat eller annan jurisdiktion av de förenta staterna och kan inkludera fysiska värdepapper som är föremål för krav enligt amerikansk skattelagstiftning. Med förbehåll för vissa undantag, får värdepapperen inte erbjudas eller säljas direkt eller indirekt inom USA eller till, för, eller till förmån för, U.S. persons (såsom begreppet definieras i Regulation S i Securities Act ("**Regulation S**")). De värdepapper som beskrivs i Tilläggsprospektet och Grundprospektet kommer endast erbjudas i offshore-transaktioner till personer som inte är U.S. persons i enlighet med Regulation S.

För en mer komplett beskrivning av restriktionerna för erbjudanden och försäljning av värdepapperen som beskrivs i Tilläggsprospektet och Grundprospektet, se sidorna iii till viii och avsnittet "*Teckning och Försäljning*" i Grundprospektet.

**SUPPLEMENT NO. 6 DATED 5 NOVEMBER 2015 TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS
DATED 19 DECEMBER 2014**



NORDEA BANK AB (PUBL)

(Incorporated with limited liability in the Kingdom of Sweden)

NORDEA BANK FINLAND PLC

(Incorporated with limited liability in the Republic of Finland)

€10,000,000,000

Structured Note Programme

This supplement no. 6 (the "**Supplement**") is supplemental to, and must be read in conjunction with, the base prospectus dated 19 December 2014, the base prospectus supplement dated 11 February 2015, the base prospectus supplement dated 24 April 2015, the base prospectus supplement dated 22 May 2015, the base prospectus supplement dated 27 July 2015 and the base prospectus supplement dated 30 October 2015 (the "**Base Prospectus**") prepared by Nordea Bank AB (publ) ("**NBAB**") and Nordea Bank Finland Plc ("**NBF**") and together with NBAB, the "**Issuers**") with respect to their €10,000,000,000 Structured Note Programme (the "**Programme**") and constitutes a supplement for the purposes of Article 16 of Directive 2003/71/EC, as amended (the "**Prospectus Directive**"). Terms defined in the Base Prospectus have the same meaning when used in this Supplement.

This Supplement has been approved by the Central Bank of Ireland (the "**Central Bank**"), as competent authority under the Prospectus Directive. The Central Bank only approves this Supplement as meeting the requirements imposed under Irish and European law pursuant to the Prospectus Directive.

The Issuers accept responsibility for the information contained in this Supplement. To the best of the knowledge of the Issuers (having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case) the information contained in this Supplement is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statements in or incorporated by reference into this Supplement and (b) any statement in or incorporated by reference into the Base Prospectus, the statements in this Supplement will prevail.

Save as disclosed in this Supplement, no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus has arisen or been noted since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

An investor which has agreed, prior to the date of publication of this Supplement, to purchase or subscribe for Notes issued under the Programme may withdraw its acceptance before the end of the working day 9 November 2015 in accordance with the Prospectus Directive.

This Supplement is drawn up in the English language. In case there is any discrepancy between the English text and the Swedish text, the English text stands approved for the purposes of approval under the Prospectus (Directive 2003/71/EC) Regulations 2005.

AMENDMENTS TO THE BASE PROSPECTUS

With effect from the date of this Supplement, the information appearing in the Base Prospectus shall be amended and/or supplemented in the manner described below.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Selected Financial Information sections on pages 567-579 of the Base Prospectus are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the updated Selected Financial Information in Appendix 1 to this Supplement as in respect of Nordea Group, the Income Statement (on page 81 (in English) and page 88 (in Swedish) of the base prospectus supplement dated 30 October 2015) incorrectly stated the amount of "Other operating income" for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the Balance Sheet (on page 82 (in English) and page 89 (in Swedish) of the base prospectus supplement dated 30 October 2015) incorrectly stated the amount of "Other assets" for the nine month period ended 30 September 2015 and in respect of NBF, the line item "Operating profit for the period from transferred operations" has been added as it had been incorrectly omitted from the base prospectus supplement dated 30 October 2015 and further line items in the cash flow statement have been removed to ensure consistency with the line items of the Nordea Group cash flow statement.

**TILLÄGGSPROSPEKT NR. 6 DATERAT 5 november 2015 TILL GRUNDPROSPEKTET
DATERAT 19 DECEMBER 2014**



NORDEA BANK AB (PUBL)

(Registrerat aktiebolag i Konungariket Sverige)

NORDEA BANK FINLAND PLC

(Registrerat bolag i Republiken Finland med begränsat ansvar för aktieägarna)

€10 000 000 000

Program för Strukturerade Lån

Detta Tilläggsprospekt nr. 5 ("**Tilläggsprospektet**") är ett tillägg till, och måste läsas tillsammans med, grundprospektet daterat den 19 december 2014, tillägget till sådant grundprospekt daterat 11 februari 2015, tillägget till sådant grundprospekt daterat 24 april 2015, tillägget till sådant grundprospekt daterat 22 maj 2015, tillägget till sådant grundprospekt daterat 27 juli 2015, samt tillägget till sådant grundprospekt daterat 30 oktober 2015 ("**Grundprospektet**") utfärdat av Nordea Bank AB (publ) ("**NBAB**") och Nordea Bank Finland Plc ("**NBF**") och tillsammans med NBAB, "**Emittenterna**") för deras €10 000 000 000 Program för Strukturerade Lån ("**Programmet**") och utgör ett tillägg i enlighet med Artikel 16 i direktiv 2003/71/EG, såsom ändrat ("**Prospektdirektivet**"). Definierade termer i Grundprospektet har samma betydelse när de används i detta Tilläggsprospekt.

Detta Tilläggsprospekt har godkänts av Irlands centralbank (En: *Central Bank of Ireland*) ("**Centralbanken**"), som behörig myndighet enligt Prospektdirektivet. Centralbanken godkänner endast att Tilläggsprospektet uppfyller de krav som ställs enligt irländsk och europeisk lagstiftning i enlighet med Prospektdirektivet.

Emittenterna är ansvariga för informationen i detta Tilläggsprospekt. Såvitt Emittenterna (som har iakttagit all vederbörlig omsorg för att säkerställa att så är fallet) känner till, är informationen i detta Tilläggsprospekt korrekt och utelämnar inte något som sannolikt skulle påverka innebörden av information.

I den utsträckning det föreligger diskrepans mellan (a) information i, eller som är införlivad genom hänvisning i, detta Tilläggsprospekt och (b) information i, eller som är införlivad genom hänvisning i, Grundprospektet, ska informationen i detta Tilläggsprospekt äga företräde.

Förutom såsom informeras om i Tilläggsprospektet, har ingen annan betydelsefull ny omständighet, väsentligt misstag eller felaktighet som relaterar till information i Grundprospektet uppstått eller noterats sedan datumet för publicerandet av Grundprospektet.

En investerare som innan datumet för publicering av detta Tilläggsprospekt har gjort en anmälan om eller på annat sätt samtyckt till köp eller teckning av Lån som omfattas av Programmet har rätt att återkalla sin anmälan eller sitt samtycke till köp eller teckning innan slutet av arbetsdagen den 9 november 2015, i enlighet med Prospektdirektivet.

Detta Tilläggsprospekt är författat på engelska. För det fall att det finns någon diskrepans mellan den engelska texten och den svenska texten, är det den engelska texten som är godkänd i enlighet med förfarandet för godkännande under Prospectus (Directive 2003/71/EG) Regulations 2005.

Ändringar i grundprospektet

Med effekt från datumet för detta Tilläggsprospekt, ska information i Grundprospektet ändras och/eller kompletteras såsom beskrivs nedan.

UTVALD FINANSIELL INFORMATION

Det avsnitt som innehåller Utvald Finansiell Information på sidorna 567-579 av Grundprospektet ska bortses från i sin helhet och ersättas med den Utvalda Finansiella Informationen som återfinns i Appendix 1 till detta Tilläggsprospekt i förhållande till Nordeakoncernen, då resultaträkningen (på s. 81 (på engelska) och s. 88 (på svenska) av tilläggsprospektet daterat 30 oktober 2015) angav ett felaktigt belopp avseende ”övriga rörelseintäkter” för det år som slutade 31 december 2014 och balansräkningen (på s. 82 (på engelska) och s. 89 (på svenska) av tillägget till grundprospektet daterat 30 oktober 2015) angav ett felaktigt belopp av ”övriga rörelseintäkter” för den period om nio månader som slutar 30 september 2015 och, i förhållande till NBF har raden ”Periodens resultat från avvecklade verksamheter” tillagts då den felaktigt utelämnats från tilläggsprospektet daterat 30 oktober 2015 och vidare har vissa rader tagits bort från kassaflödesanalysen för att tillse att kassaflödesanalysen innehåller samma information som den för Nordeakoncernen.

APPENDIX 1

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The tables below show certain selected summarised financial information which, without material changes, is derived from NBAB's and NBF's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, which are set out in the Annex to the supplement dated 24 April 2015 (in the case of NBF) and the supplement dated 27 July 2015 (in the case of NBAB), NBF's unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six month period ending 30 June 2015, which are set out in the Annex to the supplement dated 27 July 2015 and NBAB's unaudited consolidated financial statements for the nine month period ending 30 September 2015 which are set out in the Annex to this Supplement.

NBAB's and NBF's consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and interpretations of such standards by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee, as endorsed by the EU Commission. In addition, certain complementary rules in the Swedish Act on Annual Reports in Credit Institutions and Securities Companies (1995:1559) and the recommendation RFR 1 "Supplementary Accounting Rules for Groups", and UFR statements issued by the Swedish Financial Reporting Board as well as the accounting regulations of the SFSA's (FFFS 2008:25, with amendments in FFFS 2009:11 and 2011:54), have also been applied in the preparation of NBAB's accounts.

The tables below shall be read together with the auditor's reports and the notes thereto.

A. Nordea Group

Income Statement

	Group			
	Year ended 31 December		Nine month period ended 30 September	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR millions)			
Interest income.....	9,995	10,604	6,503	7,624
Interest expense	-4,513	-5,079	-2,634	-3,498
Net interest income	5,482	5,525	3,869	4,126
Fee and commission income	3,799	3,574	3,016	2,794
Fee and commission expense	-957	-932	-759	-715
Net fee and commission income	2,842	2,642	2,257	2,079
Net result from items at fair value.....	1,425	1,539	1,267	1,058
Profit from companies accounted for under the equity method.....	18	79	36	20
Other operating income.....	474	106	66	440
Total operating income	10,241	9,891	7,495	7,723
Operating expenses				
General administrative expenses:				
Staff costs	-3,159	-2,978	-2,307	-2,398
Other expenses.....	-1,656	-1,835	-1,030	-1,238
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges of tangible and intangible assets	-585	-227	-144	-532
Total operating expenses.....	-5,400	-5,040	-3,481	-4,168
Profit before loan losses	4,841	4,851	4,014	3,555
Net loan losses	-534	-735	-337	-405
Operating profit	4,307	4,116	3,677	3,150
Income tax expense.....	-950	-1,009	-863	-670
Net profit for the year from continuing operations.....	3,357	3,107	2,814	2,480
Net profit for the year from discontinued operations, after tax....	-25	9	-	-25
Net profit for the year	3,332	3,116	2,814	2,455
Attributable to:				
Shareholders of Nordea Bank AB (publ)	3,332	3,116	2,814	2,455
Non-controlling interests.....	-	-	-	-
Total.....	3,332	3,116	2,814	2,455

Balance Sheet

	Group			
	31 December		30 September	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR millions)			
Assets				
Cash and balances with central banks	31,067	33,529	43,812	26,149
Loans to central banks	6,958	11,769	15,004	8,550
Loans to credit institutions	12,217	10,743	12,112	13,533
Loans to the public	348,085	342,451	349,337	359,816
Interest-bearing securities	87,110	87,314	86,659	93,192
Financial instruments pledged as collateral	12,151	9,575	11,475	9,419
Shares	39,749	33,271	40,129	38,689
Derivatives	105,119	70,992	89,812	93,025
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	256	203	172	241
Investments in associated undertakings	487	630	502	498
Intangible assets	2,908	3,246	3,063	3,011
Property and equipment	509	431	554	527
Investment property	3,227	3,524	3,087	3,451
Deferred tax assets	130	62	86	102
Current tax assets	132	31	137	246
Retirement benefit assets	42	321	111	324
Other assets	17,581	11,064	22,136	15,745
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	1,614	2,383	1,689	2,202
Assets held for sale	-	8,895	-	-
Total assets	669,342	630,434	679,877	668,720
Liabilities				
Deposits by credit institutions	56,322	59,090	63,920	57,875
Deposits and borrowings from the public	197,254	200,743	208,264	204,684
Liabilities to policyholders	51,843	47,226	53,547	51,519
Debt securities in issue	194,274	185,602	192,003	191,212
Derivatives	97,340	65,924	87,110	84,983
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	3,418	1,734	3,010	3,067
Current tax liabilities	368	303	356	548
Other liabilities	26,973	24,737	29,925	31,748
Accrued expenses and prepaid income	1,943	3,677	1,916	3,761
Deferred tax liabilities	983	935	1,009	837
Provisions	305	177	237	360
Retirement benefit obligations	540	334	449	692
Subordinated liabilities	7,942	6,545	8,147	7,648
Liabilities held for sale	-	4,198	-	-
Total liabilities	639,505	601,225	649,893	638,934
Equity				
Non-controlling interests	2	2	1	2
Share capital	4,050	4,050	4,050	4,050
Share premium reserve	1,080	1,080	1,080	1,080
Other reserves	-1,201	-159	-1,383	-380
Retained earnings	25,906	24,236	26,236	25,034
Total equity	29,837	29,209	29,984	29,786
Total liabilities and equity	669,342	630,434	679,877	668,720
Assets pledged as security for own liabilities	163,041	174,418	184,153	181,127
Other assets pledged	11,265	7,467	10,404	9,087
Contingent liabilities	22,017	20,870	21,830	22,012
Credit commitments	74,291	78,332	73,977	77,938
Other commitments	1,644	1,267	1,354	1,424

Cash Flow Statement

	Group			
	Year ended 31 December		Nine month period ended 30 September	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	<i>(EUR millions)</i>			
Operating activities				
Operating profit	4,307	4,116	3,677	3,150
Profit for the year from discontinued operations, after tax	-25	9	-	-25
Adjustment for items not included in cash flow	8,140	4,492	2,090	6,463
Income taxes paid	-966	-1,010	-840	-689
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	11,456	7,607	4,927	8,899
Cash flow from operating activities	-10,824	6,315	11,776	-14,721
Cash flow from investing activities	3,254	572	-441	2,950
Cash flow from financing activities	-1,040	-1,927	-2,613	-1,032
Cash flow for the year	-8,610	4,960	8,722	-12,803
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year	45,670	42,808	39,683	45,670
Translation differences	2,623	-2,098	1,788	1,957
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	39,683	45,670	50,193	34,824
Change	-8,610	4,960	8,722	-12,803

B. NBF

Income statement

	Group			
	Year ended 31 December		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	<i>(EUR millions)</i>			
Interest income.....	1,806	1,849	781	923
Interest expense	-617	-666	-254	-328
Net interest income	1,189	1,183	527	595
Fee and commission income	794	759	382	400
Fee and commission expense	-719	-872	-355	-360
Net fee and commission income	75	-113	27	40
Net result from items at fair value.....	970	1,114	786	556
Profit from companies accounted for under the equity method	3	8	2	1
Other operating income.....	41	32	47	27
Total operating income	2,278	2,224	1,389	1,219
Operating expenses				
General administrative expenses:				
Staff costs	-559	-553	-264	-296
Other expenses	-433	-466	-202	-221
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment charges of tangible and intangible assets	-92	-40	-14	-21
Total operating expenses.....	-1,084	-1,059	-480	-538
Profit before loan losses	1,194	1,165	909	681
Net loan losses	-60	-53	-55	-49
Operating profit	1,134	1,113	854	632
Income tax expense	-232	-285	-198	-126
Net profit for the year	902	828	656	506
Attributable to:.....				
Shareholders of Nordea Bank Finland Plc	902	828	656	506
Non-controlling interests.....	-	-	-	-
Total.....	902	828	656	506

Balance sheet

	Group			
	31 December		30 June	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR millions)			
Assets				
Cash and balances with central banks	28,846	30,904	39,511	23,038
Loans to central banks	300	657	4,300	1,663
Loans to credit institutions	35,051	35,110	44,956	44,117
Loans to the public	113,748	113,779	116,430	110,951
Interest-bearing securities	34,643	34,246	34,300	36,817
Financial instruments pledged as collateral	11,058	9,739	9,372	9,532
Shares	1,918	680	2,088	895
Derivatives	105,254	70,234	85,894	78,467
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	76	58	58	77
Investments in group undertakings	-	-	-	-
Investments in associated undertakings	39	59	39	37
Intangible assets	47	100	47	95
Property and equipment	84	94	76	91
Investment property	2	113	1	2
Deferred tax assets	43	5	11	35
Current tax assets	0	1	1	0
Retirement benefit assets	25	133	86	133
Other assets	14,624	8,277	18,015	10,996
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	440	572	437	577
Total assets	346,198	304,761	355,622	317,523
Liabilities				
Deposits by credit institutions	87,368	79,426	113,979	87,323
Deposits and borrowings from the public	76,879	80,909	81,868	76,936
Debt securities in issue	48,472	47,130	37,256	44,782
Derivatives	102,876	67,109	88,120	73,287
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest rate risk	773	369	490	672
Current tax liabilities	41	8	64	10
Other liabilities	18,577	18,855	22,549	23,771
Accrued expenses and prepaid income	804	866	631	850
Deferred tax liabilities	57	53	58	53
Provisions	85	72	74	101
Retirement benefit obligations	28	21	27	76
Subordinated liabilities	620	429	624	447
Total liabilities	336,580	295,247	345,740	308,308
Equity				
Non-controlling interests	-	1	-	1
Share capital	2,319	2,319	2,319	2,319
Share premium reserve	599	599	599	599
Other reserves	2,824	2,875	2,882	2,817
Retained earnings	3,876	3,720	4,082	3,479
Total equity	9,618	9,514	9,882	9,215
Total liabilities and equity	346,198	304,761	355,622	317,523
Assets pledged as security for own liabilities	43,426	35,061	42,134	36,368
Other assets pledged	5,017	4,393	5,772	6,721
Contingent liabilities	14,906	15,836	13,176	14,470
Credit commitments	16,021	15,882	13,679	16,269
Other commitments	769	721	437	395

Cash flow statement

	Group			
	Year ended 31 December		Six-month period ended 30 June	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	<i>(EUR millions)</i>			
Operating Activities				
Operating profit	1,073	1,079	854	619
Operating profit for the period from transferred operations	61	34	-	13
Adjustments for items not included in cash flow	891	658	1,270	722
Income taxes paid	-218	-282	-158	-137
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	1,807	1,489	1,966	1,217
Cash flow from operating activities	-11,520	5,686	14,274	-10,857
Cash flow from investing activities	2,149	85	-18	1,603
Cash flow from financing activities	-593	-615	-306	-767
Cash flow for the period	-9,964	5,156	13,950	-10,021
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	36,324	32,859	29,714	36,324
Translation difference	-3,354	1,691	-1,910	-312
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	29,714	36,324	45,574	26,615
Change	-9,964	5,156	13,950	-10,021

UTVALD FINANSIELL INFORMATION

Den beskrivning av utvald finansiell information som återfinns nedan är en inofficiell översättning av den engelska texten som återfinns omedelbart före detta avsnitt och investerare rekommenderas att även läsa och ta till sig de engelska beskrivningarna då dessa kan avvika från den svenska översättningen.

Nedanstående tabeller visar viss, utvald, finansiell information i sammandrag som, utan väsentliga ändringar, hämtats från NBAB och NBF:s reviderade redovisningar för det år som slutar den 31 december 2014, som återfinns i Annexet till tillägget daterat 24 april 2015 (avseende NBF) och till tillägget daterat 27 juli 2015 (avseende NBAB), NBF:s oreviderade konsoliderade redovisningar för de sex månader som slutar 30 juni 2015, som återfinns som Appendix till tillägget daterat 27 juli 2015 och NBAB:s oreviderade konsoliderade redovisningar för de nio månader som slutar 30 september 2015, som återfinns som Appendix till detta Grundprospekt.

NBAB och NBF:s redovisning upprättas i enlighet med International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), med tillhörande tolkningar från International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), godkända av EU-kommissionen. Vidare har vissa kompletterande regler i enlighet med lag (1995:1559) om årsredovisning i kreditinstitut och värdepappersbolag (ÅRK L), rekommendation "RFR 1" Kompletterande redovisningsregler för koncerner", uttalanden från Rådet för finansiell rapportering (UFR) och Finansinspektionens föreskrifter (FFFS 2008:25 med ändringar i FFFS 2009:11 och 2011:54) tillämpats vid upprättandet av NBAB:s rapporter.

Nedanstående tabeller skall läsas tillsammans med revisionsberättelsen och noterna till denna.

Nordea Group

Resultaträkning

	Koncernen			
	År som slutade 31 december		Nio månader som slutade 30 september	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR miljoner)			
Ränteintäkter.....	9 995	10 604	6 503	7 624
Räntekostnader	-4 513	-5 079	-2 634	-3 498
Räntenetto	5 482	5 525	3 869	4 126
Avgifts- och provisionsintäkter.....	3 799	3 574	3 016	2 794
Avgifts- och provisionskostnader.....	-957	-932	-759	-715
Avgifts- och provisionsnetto.....	2 842	2 642	2 257	2 079
Nettoresultat av poster till verkligt värde	1 425	1 539	1 267	1 058
Andelar i intresseföretags resultat	18	79	36	20
Övriga rörelseintäkter	474	106	66	440
Summa rörelseintäkter	10 241	9 891	7 495	7 723
Rörelsekostnader				
Allmänna administrationskostnader:				
Personalkostnader	-3 159	-2 978	-2 307	-2 398
Övriga administrationskostnader.....	-1 656	-1 835	-1 030	-1 238
Av- och nedskrivningar av materiella och immateriella tillgångar.....	-585	-227	-144	-532
Summa rörelsekostnader.....	-5 400	-5 040	-3 481	-4 168
Resultat före kreditförluster	4 841	4 851	4 014	3 555
Kreditförluster, netto.....	-534	-735	-337	-405
Rörelseresultat	4 307	4 116	3 677	3 150
Skatt.....	-950	-1 009	-863	-670
Nettoresultat för perioden från kvarvarande verksamhet.....	3 357	3 107	2 814	2 480
Nettoresultat för perioden från avvecklad verksamhet, efter skatt....	-25	9	-	-25
Resultat för perioden.....	3 332	3 116	2 814	2 455
Hänförligt till:				
Aktieägare i Nordea Bank AB (publ).....	3 332	3 116	2 814	2 455
Minoritetsintressen.....	-	-	-	-
Summa	3 332	3 116	2 814	2 455

Balansräkning

	Koncernen			
	31 december		30 september	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR miljoner)			
Tillgångar				
Kassa och tillgodohavanden hos centralbanker	31 067	33 529	43 812	26 149
Utlåning till centralbanker	6 958	11 769	15 004	8 550
Utlåning till kreditinstitut	12 217	10 743	12 112	13 533
Utlåning till allmänheten	348 085	342 451	349 337	359 816
Räntebärande värdepapper	87 110	87 314	86 659	93 192
Pantsatta finansiella instrument	12 151	9 575	11 475	9 419
Aktier och andelar	39 749	33 271	40 129	38 689
Derivatinstrument	105 119	70 992	89 812	93 025
Förändringar av verkligt värde för räntesäkrade poster i säkringsportföljer	256	203	172	241
Aktier och andelar i intresseföretag	487	630	502	498
Immateriella tillgångar	2 908	3 246	3 063	3 011
Materiella tillgångar	509	431	554	527
Förvaltningsfastigheter	3 227	3 524	3 087	3 451
Uppskjutna skattefordringar	130	62	86	102
Skattefordringar	132	31	137	246
Pensionsstillgångar	42	321	111	324
Övriga tillgångar	17 581	11 064	22 136	15 745
Förutbetalda kostnader och upplupna intäkter	1 614	2 383	1 689	2 202
Tillgångar som innehas för försäljning	-	8 895	-	-
Summa tillgångar	669 342	630 434	679 877	668 720
Skulder				
Skulder till kreditinstitut	56 322	59 090	63 920	57 875
In- och upplåning från allmänheten	197 254	200 743	208 264	204 684
Skulder till försäkringstagare	51 843	47 226	53 547	51 519
Emitterade värdepapper	194 274	185 602	192 003	191 212
Derivatinstrument	97 340	65 924	87 110	84 983
Förändringar av verkligt värde för räntesäkrade poster i säkringsportföljer	3 418	1 734	3 010	3 067
Skatteskulder	368	303	356	548
Övriga skulder	26 973	24 737	29 925	31 748
Upplupna kostnader och förutbetalda intäkter	1 943	3 677	1 916	3 761
Uppskjutna skatteskulder	983	935	1 009	837
Avsättningar	305	177	237	360
Pensionsförpliktelser	540	334	449	692
Efterställda skulder	7 942	6 545	8 147	7 648
Skulder som innehas för försäljning	-	4 198	-	-
Summa skulder	639 505	601 225	649 893	638 934
Eget kapital				
Minoritetsintressen	2	2	1	2
Aktiekapital	4 050	4 050	4 050	4 050
Överkursfond	1 080	1 080	1 080	1 080
Övriga reserver	-1 201	-159	-1 383	-380
Balanserade vinstmedel	25 906	24 236	26 236	25 034
Summa eget kapital	29 837	29 209	29 984	29 786
Summa skulder och eget kapital	669 342	630 434	679 877	668 720
För egna skulder ställda säkerheter	163 041	174 418	184 153	181 127
Övriga ställda säkerheter	11 265	7 467	10 404	9 087
Ansvarsförbindelser	22 017	20 870	21 830	22 012
Kreditåtaganden	74 291	78 332	73 977	77 938
Övriga åtaganden	1 644	1 267	1 354	1 424

Kassaflödesanalys

	Koncernen			
	År som slutade 31 december		Nio månader som slutade 30 september	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	<i>(EUR miljoner)</i>			
Den löpande verksamheten				
Rörelseresultat	4 307	4 116	3 677	3 150
Resultat från perioden från avvecklad verksamhet, efter skatt	-25	9	-	-25
Justering för poster som inte ingår i kassaflödet	8 140	4 492	2 090	6 463
Betalda inkomstskatter.....	-966	-1 010	-840	-689
Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten före förändring av den löpande verksamhetens tillgångar och skulder.....	11 456	7 607	4 927	8 899
Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten	-10 824	6 315	11 776	-14 721
Kassaflöde från investeringsverksamheten	3 254	572	-441	2 950
Kassaflöde från finansieringsverksamheten	-1 040	-1 927	-2 613	-1 032
Periodens kassaflöde.....	-8 610	4 960	8 722	-12 803
Likvida medel vid periodens början.....	45 670	42 808	39 683	45 670
Omräkningsdifferens	2 623	-2 098	1 788	1 957
Likvida medel vid periodens slut	39 683	45 670	50 193	34 824
Förändring	-8 610	4 960	8 722	-12 803

NBF

Resultaträkning, Koncernen

	Koncernen			
	År som slutade 31 december		Sex månader som slutade 30 juni	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR miljoner)			
Ränteintäkter.....	1 806	1 849	781	923
Räntekostnader	-617	-666	-254	-328
Räntenetto	1 189	1 183	527	595
Avgifts- och provisionsintäkter.....	794	759	382	400
Avgifts- och provisionskostnader.....	-719	-872	-355	-360
Avgifts- och provisionsnetto	75	-113	27	40
Nettoresultat av poster till verkligt värde	970	1 114	786	556
Andelar i intresseföretags resultat	3	8	2	1
Övriga rörelseintäkter	41	32	47	27
Summa rörelseintäkter	2 278	2 224	1 389	1 219
Rörelsekostnader				
Allmänna administrationskostnader:				
Personalkostnader	-559	-553	-264	-296
Övriga administrationskostnader.....	-433	-466	-202	-221
Av- och nedskrivningar av materiella och immateriella tillgångar	-92	-40	-14	-21
Summa rörelsekostnader	-1 084	-1 059	-480	-538
Resultat före kreditförluster				
Kreditförluster, netto.....	1 194	1 165	909	681
Nedskrivningar av värdepapper	-60	-53	-55	-49
Rörelseresultat	1 134	1 113	854	632
Skatt.....	-232	-285	-198	-126
Resultat för perioden	902	828	656	506
Hänförligt till:				
Aktieägare i Nordea Bank AB (publ).....	902	828	656	506
Minoritetsintressen.....	-	-	-	-
Summa	902	828	656	506

Balansräkning, Koncernen

	Koncernen			
	År som slutade 31 december	Sex månader som slutade 30 juni		
	2014	2013	2015	2014
Tillgångar	(EUR miljoner)			
Kassa och tillgodohavanden hos centralbanker	28 846	30 904	39 511	23 038
Utlåning till centralbanker	300	657	4 300	1 663
Utlåning till kreditinstitut	35 051	35 110	44 956	44 117
Utlåning till allmänheten	113 748	113 779	116 430	110 951
Räntebärande värdepapper	34 643	34 246	34 300	36 817
Pantsatta finansiella instrument	11 058	9 739	9 372	9 532
Aktier och andelar	1 918	680	2 088	895
Derivatinstrument	105 254	70 234	85 894	78 467
Förändringar av verkligt värde för räntesäkrade poster i säkringsportföljer	76	58	58	77
Aktier och andelar i koncernföretag	-	-	-	-
Aktier och andelar i intresseföretag	39	59	39	37
Immateriella tillgångar	47	100	47	95
Materiella tillgångar	84	94	76	91
Förvaltningsfastigheter	2	113	1	2
Uppskjutna skattefordringar	43	5	11	35
Skattefordringar	0	1	1	0
Pensionstillgångar	25	133	86	133
Övriga tillgångar	14 624	8 277	18 015	10 996
Förutbetalda kostnader och upplupna intäkter	440	572	437	577
Summa tillgångar	346 198	304 761	355 622	317 523
Skulder				
Skulder till kreditinstitut	87 368	79 426	113 979	87 323
In- och upplåning från allmänheten	76 879	80 909	81 868	76 936
Emitterade värdepapper	48 472	47 130	37 256	44 782
Derivatinstrument	102 876	67 109	88 120	73 287
Förändringar av verkligt värde för räntesäkrade poster i säkringsportföljer	773	369	490	672
Skatteskulder	41	8	64	10
Övriga skulder	18 577	18 855	22 549	23 771
Upplupna kostnader och förutbetalda intäkter	804	866	631	850
Uppskjutna skatteskulder	57	53	58	53
Avsättningar	85	72	74	101
Pensionsförpliktelser	28	21	27	76
Efterställda skulder	620	429	624	447
Summa skulder	336 580	295 247	345 740	308 308
Eget kapital				
Minoritetsintressen	-	1	-	1
Aktiekapital	2 319	2 319	2 319	2 319
Överkursfond	599	599	599	599
Övriga reserver	2 824	2 875	2 882	2 817
Balanserade vinstmedel	3 876	3 720	4 082	3 479
Summa eget kapital	9 618	9 514	9 882	9 215
Summa skulder och eget kapital	346 198	304 761	355 622	317 523
För egna skulder ställda säkerheter	43 426	35 061	42 134	36 368
Övriga ställda säkerheter	5 017	4 393	5 772	6 721
Ansvarsförbindelser	14 906	15 836	13 176	14 470
Kreditåtaganden	16 021	15 882	13 679	16 269
Övriga åtaganden	769	721	437	395

Kassaflödesanalys, Koncernen

	Koncernen			
	År som slutade 31 december		Sex månader som slutar 30 juni	
	2014	2013	2015	2014
	(EUR miljoner)			
Löpande verksamheten				
Rörelseresultat	1 073	1 079	854	619
Rörelseresultat för perioden från överlåten affärsverksamhet	61	34	-	13
Justering för poster som inte ingår i kassaflödet	891	658	1 270	722
Betalda inkomstskatter.....	-218	-282	-158	-137
Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten före förändring av den löpande verksamhetens tillgångar och skulder	1 807	1 489	1 966	1 217
Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten	-11 520	5 686	14 274	-10 857
Kassaflöde från investeringsverksamheten	2 149	85	-18	1 603
Kassaflöde från finansieringsverksamheten	-593	-615	-306	-767
Periodens kassaflöde.....	-9 964	5 156	13 950	-10 021
Likvida medel vid periodens början.....	36 324	32 859	29 714	36 324
Omräkningsdifferens	-3 354	1 691	-1 910	-312
Likvida medel vid periodens slut	29 714	36 324	45 574	26 615
Förändring	-9 964	5 156	13 950	-10 021